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This is a disciplinary matter based upon the filing of formal charges by the Office of
Disciplinary Counsel ("ODC") against Kenneth J. Beck ("Respondent"), Louisiana Bar Roll
Number 17462. The formal charges, which total four counts (two counts in docket number 07DB-033, one count in docket number 09-DB-050 and one count in docket number 10-DB-090),
allege violations of the following Rules of Professional Conduct: Rule 1.3 (failing to act with
reasonable diligence); Rule 1.4 (failing to keep a client reasonably informed &bout the status of a
matter); Rule 3.4(c) (knowingly disobeying an obligation under the rules of a tribunal); Rule
3.5(a) (seeking to influence a judge by means prohibited by law); Rule 3.5{b) (ex parte
communications); Rule 8.4(f) (knowingly assisting a judge in conduct that is a violation of
applicable Rules of Professional Conduct); Rule 8.4(d) (engaging in conduct that is prejudicial to
the administration of justice); and Rule 8.4(a) (violating or attempting to violate the Rules). 1
Docket number 07-DB-033 was reviewed by Hearing Committee No. 23 2 , while docket
number 09-DB-050, which was consolidated with 10-DB-090, was heard by Hearing Committee
No. 24. 3 Committee No. 23 assigned to 07-DB-033 concluded that Respondent violated Rules
8.4(a) and 3.5(a)(b) as charged in Count II, but declined to find violations of 8.4(a)(d)(f) as
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See the attached Appendix for the text of the Rules.
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Hearing Co1m1rittee No. 23 was composed of Nam1ette V. Jolivette (Chair) , Fmnk Walk (Lawyer Member) and
Terry Cumringham (Public Member).
3

Hearing Conunittee No. 24 was composed of R.A. Osborn, Jr. (Chair), Brent A. Klibert (Lawyer Member) and
Robert P . Ventum (Public Member).

charged in Count I. Committee No.23 recommended that Respondent be suspended for one year
with all but three months deferred.
Committee No. 24 assigned to 09-DB-050, which was consolidated with 10-DB-090,
concluded that Respondent violated Rule 1.3 but not Rule 3.4(c) or Rule 8.4(a) as charged in 09DB-050. In 10-DB-090 Committee No. 24 concluded that Respondent violated Rules 1.3, 1.4
and 8.4(a). Committee No. 24 recommended that Respondent be suspended for six months, fully
deferred.
For the following reasons, considering the totality of the charges, the Board recommends
that a one year suspension, with all but three months deferred, be imposed in this matter.
PROCEDURAL HISTORY
Docket No. 07-DB-033
Office of Disciplinary Counsel filed the formal charges on July 23, 2007. On
September 20, 2007, Respondent answered the formal charges through his counsel, Dane S.
Ciolino. A notice of hearing on the formal charges was issued to the parties on September 25,
2007 scheduling the hearing for December 10, 2007.

Respondent sought and was granted a

continuance because of a scheduling conflict. On December 13, 2007, notice was given to the
parties that the hearing was rescheduled for February 18, 2008. Respondent filed a pre-hearing
brief on February 11, 2008. ODC filed a pre-hearing brief on February 13, 2008. ODC sought
and was granted a new hearing date as the parties mutually agreed to explore a consent resolution
of the matter. The consent resolution failed, and therefore, the hearing was reset to take place on
May 19-20, 2009. On May 13, 2009, Respondent filed another pre-hearing memorandum. After
the hearing on May 19-20, 2009, Committee No. 23 issued its report on July 28, 2009. On July
29, 2009, ODC filed an objection to the Hearing Committee Report. On the same day, ODC also
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filed a motion to stay the proceedings based upon the investigation of additional violations. On
August 24, 2009, the Board issued an Order staying the matter pending the outcome of the
additional formal charges filed against Respondent.
Docket No. 09-DB-050
Formal charges were filed by ODC on July 30, 2009. Respondent answered the charges
on September 23, 2009. A notice of hearing on the formal charges was issued to the parties on
October 23, 2009 scheduling the hearing for January 5, 2010. On November 3, 2009, ODC
sought and was granted a continuance without date based upon the completion of other matters
involving Respondent which were under investigation. A telephone conference call was held on
January 2, 2010, with both parties and the hearing committee chair participating. Based on the
telephone conference, the Board issued an order on January 5, 2010 confirming that the matter
would be further continued without date. Upon receiving ODC’s February 28, 2011 motion to
consolidate matters 09-DB-050 and 10-DB-090, the Board issued an order consolidating the
matters on March 28, 2011.
Docket No. 10-DB-090
Formal charges were filed by ODC on December 28, 2010. Respondent answered the
charges on February 28, 2011. As mentioned above, upon receiving ODC’s February 28, 2011
motion to consolidate matters 09-DB-050 and 10-DB-090, the Board issued an order
consolidating the matters on March 28, 2011. A notice of hearing on the consolidated formal
charges was issued to the parties on September 1, 2011, scheduling the hearing for December 5,
2011. On September 21, 2011, the Chair of Hearing Committee No. 12 met with counsel for all
parties to discuss pre-hearing matters and to reset the hearing for January 18-19, 2012. On
January 9, 2012, ODC filed a pre-hearing memorandum.
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Respondent filed a pre-hearing

memorandum on January 11, 2012. ODC sought and was granted a continuance of the hearing
until April 9-10, 2012 due to the unavailability of a key witness. After the hearing took place on
April 9, 2012, the Hearing Committee issued its report on June 8, 2012. On June 8, 2012, the
Board issued an order redacting particular exhibits filed by both parties which contained
sensitive financial information. On June 25, 2012, ODC filed an objection to the Hearing
Committee Report.

On June 26, 2012, the Board issued an order lifting the stay and

consolidating matters 07-DB-033, 09-DB-050 and 10-DB-090 so that the matters could be
jointly considered by the Board and the Louisiana Supreme Court. On August 27, 2012 ODC
filed a pre-argument memorandum.

Respondent filed his pre-argument memorandum on

September 5, 2012.
Oral argument was held as scheduled before Panel “A”4 of the Adjudicative Committee
of the Disciplinary Board on September 27, 2012. Chief Disciplinary Counsel Charles B.
Plattsmier appeared on behalf of ODC, and Respondent appeared with counsel, Dane S. Ciolino.
Mr. John E. Sudderth wrote to the Board on November 29, 2012 regarding a factual error
in the formal charges regarding the fact that he has never maintained a law office, or any kind of
an office, in Louis Marcotte’s building. ODC filed a response on December 5, 2012, accepting
Mr. Sudderth’s representation of the facts as true. The Board issued an Order on December 6,
2012, giving the Respondent twenty days to respond to Mr. Sudderth’s November 29, 2012
letter. Respondent declined to file a response.
THE FORMAL CHARGES
07-DB-033
The investigation from which these formal charges stem grows out of the
Jefferson Parish judicial scandals, part of which became known as "Operation
4

Board Panel “A” was composed of R. Steven Tew (Chair), Carl A. Butler (Lawyer Member), and Linda P. Spain
(Public Member).
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Wrinkled Robe" when handled by the FBI and the United States Attorney's
Office. Several judges, including former Judge Alan Green were charged,
convicted, and removed from judicial office (and the practice of law) as a result.
One aspect of the federal investigation centered around the relationship between a
bail bonding company in Jefferson Parish known as Bail Bonds Unlimited (owned
by Louis Marcotte) and various judges in Jefferson Parish, including former Judge
Alan Green.
By way of information now contained within the public domain and
known by the public generally, Louis Marcotte's bail bonding business achieved a
virtual monopoly in the bail bonding business in Jefferson Parish through
improper and illegal practices including currying favor with judges there. Over
time, the personal and professional relationship between Marcotte and the judges
(directly and through the employees of Marcotte) created a virtual total access
circumstance which permitted the granting of bonds under inappropriate if not
illegal circumstances as alleged by the U.S. Attorney's office. In return, Marcotte's
company and employees provided cost free benefits to judges (for example the
construction of free fencing on judge's property, cost free trips, and other similar
perks) as well as substantial campaign contributions (including improper/illegal
cash contributions).
Norman Bowley was an accountant for Marcotte's business and became an
integral part of a plan to establish close personal relationships with the judges
(including former Judge Alan Green) to promote the illegal (and often improper)
growth of the Bail Bonds Unlimited business. As such, Bowley visited the judges
often and in the case of former Judge Alan Green, became a close friend, golfing
partner and confidant.
COUNT ONE
Beginning in or around May 2000, the respondent, Kenneth J. Beck,
agreed to become corporate counsel for Marcotte's company, Bail Bonds
Unlimited, and moved his law office (together with attorney John Sudderth)5 into
the same building. According to Beck, Marcotte and his company were Beck's
"first client" and conversations and consultations occurred almost daily. Beck did
maintain a separate civil practice largely focused upon personal injury litigation.

5

Mr. Sudderth wrote the Board on November 29, 2012 clarifying that he has never maintained a law office, or any
kind of an office, in Louis Marcotte’s building. Pursuant to Rule XIX, Section 11(F)(2), the Board received,
reviewed and forwarded his letter to both Respondent and the ODC. Respondent declined to provide a response.
ODC filed a response on December 3, 2012, accepting Mr. Sudderth’s representation as true. ODC stated that the
“factual reference adds nothing to the substantive allegations of misconduct and the Office of Disciplinary Counsel
has no objection to having any reference to Mr. Sudderth removed in any Board Opinion.” The Board is unable to
edit a finalized and published hearing committee report. However, the Board notes in this Recommendation to the
Court that it accepts Mr. Sudderth’s representation that he has never maintained office space in Mr. Marcotte’s
building. This factual error is not new evidence warranting a re-opening of the proceeding. Therefore, pursuant to
Rule XIX, Section 11(F)(2), the Board will not remand the case to the hearing committee on this issue.
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On or about October 22, 2001, in a golf course parking lot where former
Judge Alan Green was playing in a golf tournament, Louis Marcotte, through
Norman Bowley, paid the sum of $5,000.00 in cash as a campaign contribution to
Green. Before making the payment, the Respondent was consulted by Norman
Bowley to make sure that his transfer of such a cash payment was both legal and
proper. Even though the Respondent knew that the laws of Louisiana have limits
on the size of judicial contributions in judicial districts such as that of Jefferson
Parish ($2,500.00); that state laws prohibit cash contributions to judges; and
precludes contributions to judges directly (requiring the use of a Judicial
Campaign Committee), the Respondent nevertheless supported Marcotte in
inappropriate, illegal and unethical conduct by advising Bowley that the proposed
course of action was both legal and proper.
Norman Bowley has since been indicted and entered into a guilty plea to
misprision of a felony in the United States District Court for the Eastern District
of Louisiana. His complaint against the Respondent and which gave rise to this
investigation asserts that the Respondent knowingly gave bad legal advice in
order to assist Bail Bonds Unlimited and former Judge Alan Green to engage in
the illegal, improper and/or unethical behavior. The Respondent's conduct
constitutes a violation of Rule 8.4(f), 8.4(d), and 8.4(a).
COUNT TWO
In connection with his civil personal injury practice, the Respondent (by
referral) undertook the representation of a slip and fall plaintiff against K-Mart
Corporation. The matter had many not uncommon incidents of contentious
discovery motion practice, and in the fall of 2001 proceeded to trial on the merits
before Judge Alan Green without a jury. The trial was conducted November 28,
29 and 30, 2001 (and within 30-60 days of Respondent advising Bowley to give
Green a $5,000.00 cash contribution as described hereinabove). At the conclusion
of the trial Judge Green took the matter under advisement. Thereafter, Green
asked each party to submit a form of judgment and the parties did so.
While the matter was under advisement, Bowley golfed with Judge Green
who told him that the Respondent had "tried a good case" which led Bowley to
believe that the Respondent's client would win on the merits and that the only
question was "how much" would be awarded. Bowley promptly reported this
information to the Respondent who neither discouraged the flow of information
nor reported this inappropriate disclosure to the judge or anyone else.
Purportedly through error, in December 2001 Judge Green signed the form
of judgment which had been submitted to him by the defendant (K-Mart
Corporation) which effectively dismissed the plaintiff’s claims.
While
vacationing in Las Vegas, the Respondent received word of the judge's decision
and because he was upset, he called upon Norman Bowley (a conversation caught
on tape through federal court authorized wire taps). During his conversation, the
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Respondent authorized and/or failed to object to Bowley's attempted ex parte
communication with Judge Green regarding the judgment. Respondent also
planned his own ex parte visit with Green the following week to see if the judge
was "mad" at him. Following Bowley's conversation, Green vacated the earlier
judgment and rendered a verdict for the Respondent's client for a substantial
award.
Additionally, at the time that Norman Bowley handed the $5,000.00 cash
payment to Alan Green on the golf course (all as outlined fully in count one
above), Bowley advised Green that his conduct in giving him the cash had been
cleared by the Respondent who told him that it was permissible under law.
Accordingly, Judge Green knew when he took the slip and fall matter under
advisement in December 2001 that the Respondent had placed his “seal of
approval" on this clearly illegal, improper and unethical transaction. Knowing
this, the Respondent's actions in directing Bowley to communicate once again
with Judge Green regarding the civil case rendered the conduct even more
inappropriate. The Respondent's ex parte communications with Judge Green
through Bowley reflect serious violations of Rule 8.4(a) and 3.5(a) and (b).

09-DB-050
I.
The Respondent in these proceedings is Kenneth J. Beck, a Louisiana
licensed attorney born July 5, 1961, and licensed to practice law in the State of
Louisiana since October 10, 1986, after graduating from Loyola University
School of Law. This Respondent is currently the subject of disciplinary
proceedings under Board Docket No. 07-DB-033 and following a finding of
misconduct, a recommendation for the imposition of sanctions.
II.
Mrs. Octavia Brown died in or around the fall of 2004. She was
predeceased by her husband. There were four children of their marriage.
Attorney George Perez, Jr. (the Complainant), was initially retained by one heir
who sought to be named as the Administrator of his mother's estate.
The heir who was named Administrator, over the course of time, allegedly
misused some of the funds belonging to the estate of his mother and calls were
issued for him to step down and a new Administrator appointed. Not wishing to
do so, the heir dismissed Mr. Perez as his attorney.
The Respondent was then hired in or around June of 2005 to represent the
Administrator of the estate. The succession was a rather simple one and included
cash in a bank account, at least three pieces of real estate (only two of which were
mortgaged), a vehicle, and little debt other than the mortgage owed on the
properties.
The Respondent was unable to process the succession proceedings to a
Judgment of Possession prior to Hurricane Katrina making landfall on August 29,
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2005. While there were understandable delays in the post-Katrina era, by 2006
the Respondent had not yet filed an appropriate Tableau of Distribution reflecting
all of the assets and debts of the estate, as well as the various claims of the heirs
for credits and/or offsets alleged to have been necessary as a result of the alleged
improper use of estate funds by one or more of the heirs. Five Motions to Compel
were filed in the succession proceedings in efforts to get the Respondent to file an
Amended Detailed Descriptive List, to file a Tableau of Distribution, or to publish
a Tableau of Distribution.
At various times, the District Court Judge ordered the Respondent to file a
Detailed Descriptive List, or Amended Tableau of Distribution by a deadline, all
of which the Respondent failed to honor. The Respondent was subsequently held
in contempt of the District Court's Order, and he was sanctioned in the sum of
$1,000.00 payable to counsel for the mover and further ordered to pay $100.00
per day for every day that he was late. The Respondent has neither paid the fine
nor the penalty as of this date.
The conduct of at least two of the heirs contributed to delays in the
handling of the succession and serves perhaps to mitigate a portion of the delay
which nevertheless occurred at the hands of the Respondent.
The Respondent's conduct reflects a violation of Rule 1.3 (failure to act
with reasonable diligence and promptness in the representation of a client), Rule
3.4(c) (knowingly disobeying an obligation under the rules of a tribunal) and Rule
8.4(a) (violating or attempting to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct).
The Office of Disciplinary Counsel sought and obtained permission to file
formal charges which was granted June 23, 2009.
10-DB-090
I.
Following the untimely death of her son in December of 2001, in March of
2002 Pamela Pitre hired the Respondent Kenneth J. Beck to represent her in an
effort to open her son's succession and secure an appropriate judgment of
possession. Despite being a relatively uncomplicated estate, the Respondent
failed and refused to take appropriate and timely steps to promptly secure a
judgment of possession; failed to communicate with his client on a reasonable
basis; and failed to provide his client with sufficient information to participate
intelligently in decisions concerning the objectives of the representation.
II.
Only after the client filed a complaint against the Respondent with the
Office of Disciplinary Counsel in August of 2009 did the Respondent ultimately
secure the long awaited judgment of possession, and then on September 27, 2010,
taking over eight years to resolve the matter.
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III.
The Respondent's misconduct reflects violations of Rule 1.3, 1.4 and
8.4(a), and warrants the imposition of appropriate discipline.
THE HEARING COMMITTEE REPORT
DOCKET 07-DB-033
DISCUSSION OF DECIDING FACTORS
This Hearing Committee cannot ignore the context in which the facts
giving rise to these proceedings arose; clearly the facts surrounding the FBI's
''Wrinkled Robe" investigation are shameful and embarrassing to all of us
involved in the civil and criminal justice system in this state. We recognize that
Respondent was General Counsel for the now infamous Bail Bonds Unlimited
("BBU"). We acknowledge that he was characterized as "an unindicted coconspirator" during the prosecution of many people involved in the unlawful
enterprise. However, at the same time, we recognize that we must not allow
ourselves to be unduly influenced by the investigations and/or prosecutorial
decisions regarding individuals other than the Respondent. This is NOT a matter
where discipline is being imposed due to a criminal conviction of Respondent.
The ODC, in laying out the two counts against Respondent, sought to
make a connection between the $5,000 contribution BBU made to Judge Green
and some advantage Respondent would realize in the personal injury suit he filed
on behalf of a separate client against K-Mart. ("K-Mart Litigation"). Specifically,
Count Two states: "The [K-Mart] trial was conducted November 28, 29 and 30 all
in 2001 (and within 30-60 days of Respondent advising Bowley to give Green a
$5,000.00 cash contribution as described hereinabove)." In our opinion, the ODC
failed to prove any such connection by clear and convincing evidence.
First, the ODC failed to establish clearly when the $5,000.00 contribution
was made (before or after the K-Mart trial); also, it did not clearly establish when
the advice was provided (before or after the contribution was made - hence was it
given to defend an action the company had already made or provide justification
for an anticipated act?). Nevertheless, Respondent admitted to giving incorrect
legal advice regarding the campaign contribution and that he did engage in ex
parte communication with a judge while he had a matter pending before him.
Accordingly, the ODC's lack of proof only affects the severity of the penalties
imposed against respondent herein, not whether sanctions will be imposed.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND SANCTIONS
The ODC and Respondent, for the most part, agree on the authorities that
govern the behavior sought to be sanctioned in this case. They do not agree,
however, on how such authorities should be applied in this matter. Both cite In re
Walter J. LeBlanc, Jr., 07-B-1353 (11/27/07), 972 So.2d 315, rehearing denied
02/01/08, where a lawyer was disciplined for giving a cash contribution to Judge
Alan Green and In re Bolton, 02-0257 (La. 6/21102), 820 So.2d 548 where a
lawyer was disciplined for improper ex parte communication with a judge in a
matter then pending before the Court. The facts, and particularly the behavior of
the lawyers in the aforementioned cases, differ or at least the evidence to support
the behavior of the lawyers in those matters and this case, are different.
In consideration of the evidence and testimony presented at the hearing
held on May 19, 2009 and in consideration of the ABA Standards and Baseline
Sanctions, as well application of the precedence set in In re LeBlanc, supra, and
In re Bolton, supra, regarding Count One, which alleges that Mr. Beck knowingly
gave bad legal advice in order to assist in illegal, improper and/or unethical
behavior between a sitting judge and one of his clients; taken in consideration
with Count Two, that alleges that Mr. Beck authorized and/or failed to object to
ex parte communications with a trial judge regarding a pending matter in his
court, with the intent to influence the outcome of the litigation, we recommend
that respondent be suspended for one year, with all but three months deferred.
The ODC simply failed to prove its case, by clear and convincing
evidence, on count one regarding the incorrect advice and bribery, nor was ODC
able to connect sufficiently the $5,000.00 given to Judge Green, to Respondent's
civil case (K-Mart). Accordingly, we could not find violations of Rule 8.4(f),
8.4(d) or 8.4(a). This case is therefore distinguishable from In re LeBlanc, where
the lawyer received a one year and one day suspension for his role in the bribery
of a judge. On the other hand, as in In re Bolton, although the evidence does not
support a finding of an attempted bribe during the pending civil case before the
trial judge, the admitted ex parte communication respondent engaged in created a
strong potential for prejudice and impropriety. Accordingly, we initially
recommended, as the court did there, a one year suspension with six months
deferred. Mr. Beck should have known that his communication with Judge Green
through Mr. Bowley was improper, and even if the Judge would have eventually
found, through appropriate procedures, that he signed the wrong judgment in the
K-Mart case, Mr. Beck's conduct caused "significant or potentially significant
interference or potential interference with the outcome of the legal proceeding,"
and such behavior must be addressed and deterred. Finally, we recognize some
mitigating factors, which led us to be more lenient than In re Bolton; Mr. Beck
seemed genuinely remorseful, he hasn't been disciplined in the past and, with
regard to his incorrect legal advice, even one of the witnesses, Pat Fanning,
commented when testifying at the hearing, that Mr. Beck seemed to really believe
that his informal advice was correct when given in a car outside a restaurant.
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Considering those mitigating factors, we recommend Mr. Beck be suspended for
one year with all but three months deferred.
DOCKET 09-DB-050 - THE OCTAVIA BROWN SUCCESSION
The complaints in this matter were initiated by George Perez, an attorney
who was originally retained to represent the Succession of Octavia Brown. Mrs.
Brown died in late 2004, leaving four children, one of whom engaged Mr. Perez
and was appointed as the Administrator of the estate. The Administrator
allegedly misused funds of the succession and the other heirs called for him to
withdraw as the succession representative, which he refused to do. He discharged
Mr. Perez as his attorney.
The Respondent, Mr. Beck, was engaged by the succession representative/
administrator to represent the estate in June, 2005, just shortly before the advent
of Hurricane Katrina. He initially attempted to convene a meeting with all the
heirs and attorneys in order to address all the issues surrounding the various
claims of the parties and to attempt to obtain an amicable resolution. This attempt
was rebuked by Mr. Perez, who by this time had been engaged by other heirs after
having been discharged by the administrator. Mr. Perez complained that the
problem with resolving the succession were the actions of his former client,
Randy Brown. Mr. Perez also threaten a professional complaint against Mr. Beck
in his replying correspondence.
A conference between counsel was held on August 17, 2005, during which
a plan for the amicable resolution of some of the succession matters were reached
and plans for other activity designed to resolve the remaining issues were
formulated. Unfortunately, Hurricane Katrina intervened, causing the major
interruption of nearly all legal activities for several months.
The original succession representative, Mr. Randy Brown, relocated to the
State of Texas following Hurricane Katrina and Mr. Perez, formerly counsel for
Randy Brown, but now counsel for Bryant Brown, and counsel for Rodney
Brown, filed motions to remove Randy Brown as succession representative. That
motion could not be heard as service on Randy Brown was not made. Eventually,
Mr. Beck was served as counsel for the succession representative and he was
ordered to file a tableau of distribution on behalf of the succession.
It is noted that one of the heirs to the succession was incarcerated, in
addition to the out of state location of Randy Brown. Mr. Beck was unable to
obtain appropriate information for the preparation of the tableau of distribution.
During the spring and summer of 2006 Mr. Beck did file property damage claims
against Allstate Insurance Co. on behalf of the succession, preserving its rights to
recovery of the hurricane and flood damages to the two pieces of real property
owned by the decedent. Mr. Beck was ordered by the court (in his absence on the
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date of the motion) to file a tableau by September 29, 2006. That date was
extended to November 21, 2006, by an Order signed on November 29, 2006.
Mr. Beck filed a Petition filing Preliminary Tableau of Distribution on
November 29, 2006, nine (9) days late. Mr. Perez then filed an additional rule for
contempt on November 30, 2006, setting a hearing for December 15, 2006. The
committee notes that there is no return for service of this rule on Mr. Beck. None
the less, a contempt hearing was held on December 15, 2006 and in Mr. Beck's
absence the court found him in contempt, ordering Mr. Beck to pay Mr. Perez an
attorney's fee of $1,000.00 and resetting the matter for hearing on January 18,
2007. The committee also notes that the Judgment submitted by Mr. Perez to the
court does not contain the required Rule 9.5 certification. Mr. Beck paid Mr.
Perez's fee and costs on September 5, 2008.
Counsel for Bryant and Rodney Brown traversed the initial tableau of
distribution and further hearings were held, ultimately resulting in court ordered
informal meetings between counsel to attempt to work out the competing claims.
These meetings were not successful and after Randy Brown was officially
removed as the succession representative, Mr. Beck filed a petition to appoint a
replacement administrator. The court appointed Ms. Katherine Guste as the
replacement administratrix.
In September, 2007 Brian and Marvin Brown discharged their counsel and
retained replacement counsel. Then in November, 2007 Rodney Brown, having
discharged Mr. Perez, appeared in proper person and filed an opposition to the
preliminary tableau of distribution.
Ms. Guste continued to administer the estate and filed an Amended and
Supplemental Tableau of Distribution on January 30, 2009. A hearing on the
matter was finally held before the court on April 1, 2009 and a Judgment of
Possession was entered, closing the succession matter.
DOCKET 10-DB-090 - THE ESTATE OF BRANDON PITRE
The complaint in this matter was made by Pamela Pitre, the mother of the
deceased Brandon Pitre. Brandon Pitre died on December 25, 2001. He died
intestate, was not married, had no children, and is survived by his mother Pamela
Pitre, and two siblings. As such, his estate would fall to his two siblings, with
usufruct in favor of his mother.
Mr. Beck was retained in February 2002, apparently to handle both an
insurance claim for flood damages to Brandon Pitre's home and his succession. A
petition for damages was filed on behalf of the Estate of Brandon Pitre against
State Farm Insurance Co. in Jefferson Parish on February 27, 2002, but was
removed to federal court. An agreement to settle the case was subsequently
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reached but Mrs. Pitre had misgivings and consulted with another attorney. The
settlement was eventually confirmed after some considerable delay.
Mr. Beck also opened the succession of Mr. Pitre on October 10, 2002,
appointed Mrs. Pitre as the succession representative. The estate appears to be a
rather uncomplicated matter, consisting of one piece of real property, a vehicle,
deposit accounts, and several debts. According to the testimony of both Mrs.
Pitre and Mr. Beck, there arose a number of personal conflicts following the
opening of the succession between Mrs. Pitre and her daughter and also involving
Mrs. Pitre's uncertainty as to what she wished to do. Mr. Beck was also called
upon by Mrs. Pitre to handle other matters during this time.
The succession was not concluded before the occurrence of Hurricane
Katrina. Mrs. Pitre relocated to the State of Tennessee and a considerable period
of time passed before she and Mr. Beck reestablished communication. It also
appears from the record that Mrs. Pitre may have been confined in some unknown
facility for a period of time. According to Mrs. Pitre's rather rambling testimony
and the very lengthy handwritten notes she sent to Mr. Beck, she was under a
great deal of stress and had considerable difficulty in expressing her exact wishes.
Mr. Beck addressed correspondence to Mrs. Pitre on September 5, 2008,
requesting additional information as necessary to conclude the succession. Mrs.
Pitre replied, but review of her response indicates she did not provide the
requested information. The following correspondence from Mrs. Pitre concerned
a criminal charge against her son that Mr. Beck was also handling. She requested
her file from Mr. Beck by handwritten correspondence on October 28, 2009 and
Mr. Beck responded with a file copy on November 1, 2009.
Mrs. Pitre apparently relented, as she executed a Sworn Descriptive List
on August 30, 2009 and a Judgment of Possession was granted on September 27,
2009, closing the succession.
FINDINGS OF FACT
The Committee finds that the testimony of all witnesses, other than that of
Mr. Perez, was credible and that the witnesses testified truthfully as they
understood the facts and questions posed to them, in general, the facts are as
recited above. The testimony of Mrs. Pitre was at best confusing, although she did
express her concerns with a lack of communication from Mr. Beck.
DETERMINATION OF RULES VIOLATED
The committee finds that Respondent, Kenneth J. Beck, did violate Rule
1.3, in failing to act with reasonable diligence and promptness in the
representation of both the Succession of Olivia Brown and the Succession of
Brandon Pitre. He also violated Rule 1.4 in that he failed to communicate
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appropriately in the matter of the Succession of Brandon Pitre. The committee
finds that the Respondent did not violate Rules 3.4(c), knowingly disobey an
obligation under the rules of a tribunal, or 8.4(a), violate or attempt to violate the
Rules of Professional Conduct.
The Committee determined that a suspension was the appropriate baseline
sanction for Respondent’s misconduct. The Committee noted two aggravating factors
including the vulnerability of the victims and multiple offenses.

The Committee

attributed the following mitigating factors to Respondent: the absence of a dishonest or
selfish motive, full cooperation with ODC and remorse. The Committee’s decision to
impose a six month fully deferred suspension was guided by In re Regan, 04-1365 (La.
10/15/04), 885 So.2d 514. The Committee noted that Respondent’s mishandling of
matters stemmed in large part due to poor practice management and that Respondent’s
conduct was negligent rather than knowing or intentional.

ANALYSIS OF THE RECORD BEFORE THE BOARD
I. The Standard of Review
The powers and duties of the Disciplinary Board are defined in Section 2 of the Louisiana
Supreme Court Rule XIX, Rules for Lawyer Disciplinary Enforcement. Subsection (G)(2)(a)
states that the Board is “to perform appellate review functions, consisting of review of the
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and recommendations of hearing committees with respect to
formal charges … and prepare and forward to the court its own findings, if any, and
recommendations.” Inasmuch as the Board is serving in an appellate capacity, the standard of
review applied to findings of fact is that of “manifest error.” Arceneaux v. Domingue, 365 So.
2d 1330 (La. 1978); Rosell v. ESCO, 549 So. 2d 840 (La. 1989). The Board conducts de novo
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review of the hearing committee’s application of the Rules of Professional Conduct. In re Hill,
90-DB-004 (La. Atty. Disc. Bd. 1/22/92).
A. The Manifest Error Inquiry
A careful review of the hearing transcript in this matter, along with the exhibits submitted
at the hearing, reveal that the committee’s findings of fact are not manifestly erroneous, save one
instance in Docket No. 07-DB-033. The Committee specifically determined that “…the ODC
failed to establish clearly when the $5,000 contribution was made (before or after the K-Mart
trial)…” Docket No. 07-DB-033 Hearing Committee Report, p. 3-4. The uncontradicted
evidence reflects that indeed there were two separate $5,000 cash payments made to Judge Alan
Green by Norman Bowley on behalf of Bail Bonds Unlimited. The first payment was made on
October 22, 2001 and the second payment was made in April 2002. May 19, 2009 Hearing
Transcript, p. 189. The K-Mart Corporation trial occurred on November 28-30, 2001 before
Judge Green, a little more than 30 days after Mr. Bowley made the first cash payment to Judge
Green. Therefore, the Board finds that in fact ODC did establish clearly that two payments to
Judge Green were made, and that ODC clearly established exactly when those payments were
made.
B. De Novo Review of the Application of the Rules of Professional Conduct
A de novo review of the record demonstrates that the Committee appropriately applied
the Rules of Professional Conduct. An analysis of what Rules have been proven to be violated
follows:
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Docket No. 07-DB-033
COUNT I
Rule 8.4(f) prohibits a lawyer from knowingly assisting a judge or judicial officer in
conduct that is a violation of applicable Rules of Judicial Conduct or other law. Rule 8.4(d)
states that it is professional misconduct for a lawyer to engage in conduct that is prejudicial to
the administration of justice. Rule 8.4(a) prohibits a lawyer from “violating or attempt to violate
the Rules of Professional Conduct.” Committee No. 23 concluded that ODC failed to prove by
clear and convincing evidence that Respondent violated Rules 8.4(f)(d)(a). After a very careful
review of the record including testimony from Respondent and numerous other witnesses, the
Board adopts the legal conclusions of the Committee and likewise declines to find a violation of
Rules 8.4(f)(d)(a). The combined testimony of Respondent, Norman Bowley, Patrick Fanning,
Jack E. Truitt, Raymond S. Stibe, Judge Henry G. Sullivan, Judge Donald A. Rowan, Jr., and
John E. Sudderth does not lead to the conclusion that Respondent knowingly gave improper legal
advice regarding campaign contributions in order to gain an advantage in the K-Mart case he was
litigating in Judge Green’s courtroom. Respondent admits that he now knows that the legal
advice he gave to Mr. Bowley was incorrect. However, both Respondent’s and Mr. Fanning’s
testimony indicate that at the time Respondent gave the campaign contribution advice,
Respondent believed he was delivering sound, albeit “off the cuff” advice.
As discussed above, although the Committee was manifestly erroneous in its finding that
there was a single cash payment made by Mr. Bowley to Mr. Green, this factual error does not
change or affect the correctness of the legal conclusions they drew in their consideration of
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Count I. Therefore, the Board adopts the legal conclusions of the Committee, and declines to
find violations of Rules 8.4(f)(d)(a) in Count I.
COUNT II
Rule 3.5(a):

Rule 3.5(a) prohibits a lawyer from seeking to influence a judge, prospective juror

or other official by means prohibited by law. The Committee concluded that Respondent
admitted before and during the hearing that he gave incorrect advice to Bowley and Marcotte
regarding the campaign contribution; however, that advice “was not given with the intention of
assisting in any illegal, improper and/or unethical behavior between a sitting judge and his client,
Bail Bonds Unlimited, nor any of its employees.” Docket No. 07-DB-033 Hearing Committee
Report, p. 2 citing Respondent’s Pre-hearing Memorandum, p. 8. Although the record reflects
that the Committee incorrectly states that a single cash payment was made to Judge Green, the
fact that two separate cash payments were made does not affect the legal conclusion that ODC
failed to clearly and convincingly prove a Rule 3.5(a) violation. The record reveals conflicting
testimony as to when Respondent provided the campaign contribution advice to Bowley. The
timeline as to when the advice was provided is vital when considering whether the Respondent
was seeking to influence Judge Green as the K-Mart case was being litigation. Considering all
of the testimony together, it is simply unclear when the campaign contribution advice was
provided. Left with an unclear picture as to the timing of the legal advice, there is no way to
conclude that the evidence is clear and convincing that Respondent indeed sought to influence
Judge Green to garner a benefit in his case. Thus, the Board agrees with the conclusion of
Committee No. 23 and declines to find a Rule 3.5(a) violation.
Rule 3.5(b): Rule 3.5(b) prohibits a lawyer from engaging in ex parte communications with a
judge during a proceeding. The Committee found that Respondent admitted violating Rule
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3.5(b) because he communicated through another individual (Norman Bowley) with a trial judge
presiding over the trial of a matter being litigated by Respondent. Respondent admits that he did
not discourage communication between Norman Bowley and Judge Alan Green with regard to
the K-Mart case which was under Judge Green’s consideration. May 19, 2009 Hearing
Transcript, pp. 67-74. Thus, the Board adopts the recommendation of the Committee and
likewise finds a violation of Rule 3.5(b).
Rule 8.4(a):

By violating Rule 3.5(b) the Respondent also violated Rule 8.4(a), which states

that it is a violation of this rule for a lawyer to “violate or attempt to violate the Rules of
Professional Conduct.”
09-DB-050 (The Octavia Brown Succession)
Rule 1.3:

Rule 1.3 states that a lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and promptness

when representing a client. The Committee determined that Respondent violated Rule 1.3.
However, the Board declines to find a 1.3 violation. A review of the record reveals that there is
no clear and convincing evidence that Respondent failed to act with reasonable diligence and
promptness in his role as administrator of the Estate of Octavia Brown. The record and the
testimony therein indicate there was a confluence of events and people that complicated the
succession and elongated the process.6 Considering the multitude of factors which caused delays

6

Respondent was retained July of 2005 to administer the succession. April 9, 2012 Hearing Transcript, pp.
198. Respondent organized a conference held on August 17, 2005 to discuss the resolution of the estate. Id. at 201202. Hurricane Katrina made landfall on August 29, 2005, delaying legal proceedings.
In addition to the hurricane, a number of other factors made it difficult for Respondent to assemble the
Tableau of Distribution including the following: The three pieces of real estate involved in the succession were
significantly damaged and insurance claims had to be resolved. Id. at 344-345. Of the four brothers who were heirs
to the estate, one was incarcerated, one was homeless, and one, Randy Brown was accused by his brothers of taking
estate funds for his own use. Randy Brown was the administrator of the estate. The other heirs therefore did not
trust him, or each other, which caused difficulty and delay. Id. at 341, 317, 338-339. Randy Brown was displaced
and relocated to Texas. Id. at pp. 339-340. At one point one brother, Rodney Brown, went missing and had to be
tracked down by a private investigator. Id. at 306. In May of 2005, the heirs filed to have Mr. Brown removed as
the administrator of the estate. It took twenty two months to remove him as administrator. Id. at 340-341. More
time was taken up by a series of ineffective pleadings filed by attorney Al Robert, Rodney Brown’s attorney. Id. at
343-344. Although Allstate issued insurance checks, the heirs did not want them negotiated because they didn’t
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in closing this succession matter, the evidence presented fails to clearly and convincingly
demonstrate that Respondent failed to act with reasonable diligence in his efforts to bring the
succession matter to a close. Thus, the Board declines to find a violation of Rule 1.3.
Rule 3.4(c):

Rule 3.4(c) states that a “lawyer shall not … knowingly disobey an

obligation under the rules of a tribunal, except for an open refusal based on an assertion
that no valid obligation exists…” The Committee determined that Respondent did not
violate Rule 3.4(c). However, a review of the record indicates that Respondent did in fact
violate Rule 3.4(c). As a lawyer, Respondent had an obligation to respect the orders of
the judges presiding over the matters he litigated. Respondent was ordered to file a
Tableau of Distribution by November 21, 2006. Respondent Exhibit 18. Respondent
attempted to fax file the documents on November 21, 2006, but the transmission did not
go through. Respondent Exhibit 17. He did not discover that the fax failed to go through
until eight days later when he tried to file a hard copy of the tableau with the court. April
9, 2012 Hearing Transcript, pp. 203-209. Due to this missed deadline, Respondent was
ordered to appear at a contempt hearing on December 15, 2006. Respondent did not
appear at the contempt hearing. The court held him in contempt and ordered him to pay
attorney’s fees to Mr. Perez in the amount of $1,000.00. Respondent testified that he
knew of the hearing, but forgot about it as it was not on his calendar. Id. at p. 358-359.
The record is clear that Respondent failed to meet a court ordered deadline to file a

trust their brother, Randy Brown. Id. at 348. The checks then became stale dated checks. Id. at 349. The checks
were eventually reissued by Allstate, but were issued incorrectly, causing more delay and the necessity for them to
be re-issued a second time. Id. at 350. In April 2007, attorney Yves Gelin was hired to replace Mr. Perez. Id. at
309. Randy Brown was removed as administrator and was replaced by Kathryn Guste. Id. The Committee found
both Mr. Gelin and Ms. Guste to be credible witnesses. Both Mr. Gelin and Ms. Guste, who worked with
Respondent from April 2007 until the succession was closed, testified that Respondent was diligent and prompt in
his efforts to bring the succession to a close. Id. at 312-313, 318.
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Tableau of Distribution, and thereafter failed to appear for a court ordered contempt
hearing. Accordingly, the Board finds that Respondent violated Rule 3.4(c).
Rule 8.4(a):

Rule 8.4(a) states that by violating Rule 3.4(c) the Respondent also violated Rule

8.4(a), which states that it is a violation of this rule for a lawyer to “violate or attempt to violate
the Rules of Professional Conduct.” Thus, Respondent has violated Rule 8.4(a).
10-DB-090 (The Estate of Brandon Pitre)
Rules 1.3 and 1.4:

Rule 1.3 states that a lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and

promptness when representing a client. Generally, Rule 1.4 requires that a lawyer maintain
adequate communication with his clients, including keeping the client reasonably informed about
the status of the matter. The record reflects that Respondent failed to finalize the Brandon Pitre
succession in a timely manner.7 Respondent also failed to provide Mrs. Pitre with information
regarding his progress in working to resolve her son’s succession. Thus, the record supports the
Committee’s conclusion that Respondent violated Rules 1.3 and 1.4.
Rule 8.4(a):

Rule 8.4(a) states that by violating Rules 1.3 and 1.4 the Respondent also violated

Rule 8.4(a), which states that it is a violation of this rule for a lawyer to “violate or attempt to
violate the Rules of Professional Conduct.”
II.

THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION

A. Application of Rule XIX, §10(C) Factors
Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, §10(C) states that in imposing a sanction after a
finding of lawyer misconduct, the Court or Board shall consider the following factors:
1. whether the lawyer has violated a duty owed to a client, to the public, to
the legal system, or to the profession;
2. whether the lawyer acted intentionally, knowingly, or negligently;

7

Respondent was hired in February 2002 to handle Brandon Pitre’s succession. The Judgment of Possession was
signed over eight years later, on September 27, 2010. Hearing Transcript, p. 221.
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3. the amount of actual or potential injury caused by the lawyer’s
misconduct; and
4. the existence of any aggravating or mitigating factors.
Here, the Respondent violated duties owed to Mrs. Pitre (10-DB-090) and to the
profession (Count II of 07-DB-033 and 09-DB-050). His conduct, as it relates to the successions
of Octavia Brown and Brandon Pitre, appears to be negligent. His involvement in ex parte
communications, considering his tenure as a lawyer, is knowing. Actual harm to the reputation
of the profession has occurred. Anytime an attorney participates and/or condones ex parte
communications with a presiding judge, it causes harm and mistrust among fellow members of
the legal profession and public.
The mitigating factors found by Committee No. 23 regarding Docket No. 07-DB-033
include: lack of a prior disciplinary history and remorse. The mitigating factors found by
Committee No. 24 regarding Docket No. 09-DB-050 c/w 10-DB-090 include: absence of a
dishonest or selfish motive, repeated exhibitions of remorse, and a cooperative attitude towards
the disciplinary proceedings.
Committee No. 23 regarding Docket No. 07-DB-033 did not find any aggravating factors.
Committee No. 24 regarding Docket No. 09-DB-050 c/w 10-DB-090 found two aggravating
factors: vulnerability of the victims and multiple offenses.
The Board adopts the mitigating factors found by both Committees and finds in addition:
an absence of a prior disciplinary history, good moral character and professional reputation as
supported in the record, and imposition of other penalties and sanctions.8 The Board adopts the
aggravating factors found by both Committees and finds in addition: substantial experience in

8

In the Octavia Brown succession matter (09-DB-050), Respondent was ordered to pay, and paid, a penalty of
$1,000.00 to opposing counsel when he was held in contempt of court for missing the deadline for filing the tableau
of distribution. April 9, 2012 Hearing Transcript, pp. 186-189, 203-216.
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the practice of law.9
B.

The ABA Standards and the Case Law
ABA Standards 6.22 provides that suspension is appropriate when a lawyer knowingly

violates a court order or rule, and there is injury or potential injury to a client or a party, or
interference or potential interference with a legal proceeding.

Standard 6.32 provides that

suspension is generally appropriate when a layer engages in communications with an individual
in the legal system when the lawyer knows that such communication is improper and causes
injury or potential injury to a party or causes interference or potential interference with the
outcome of the legal proceedings.
It appears that the baseline sanction in this consolidated matter is a period of suspension.
The Louisiana Supreme Court jurisprudence supports that assessment.
With regard to the ex parte communication that the Respondent caused to be conducted
with Judge Green, the misconduct is similar to that addressed by the Supreme Court in the matter
of In re Barry W. Bolton, 02-0257 (La. 6/21/02), 820 So.2d 548.

In Bolton, the attorney

allegedly sought to give a judge a campaign contribution in return for special favor from the
judge in a case pending in his court. The attorney approached the judge offering the campaign
contribution. Significantly in Bolton, the campaign contribution was later characterized as an
alleged bribe. Formal charges were brought against the respondent, alleging violations of Rules
8.4(a) (violating or attempting to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct), 8.4(c)(engaging in
conduct involving deceit, dishonesty, fraud or misrepresentation), 8.4(d)(engaging in conduct
prejudicial to the administration of justice), 8.4(e)(stating or implying an ability to improperly
influence a judge, judicial officer, governmental agency or official) and 8.4(f)(knowingly
assisting a judge or judicial officer in conduct that is a violation of the applicable rules of judicial
9

Respondent was admitted to the practice of law on October 10, 1986.
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conduct or other laws). The respondent filed an answer to the charges, denying any professional
misconduct and maintaining there was a “substantial misinterpretation of his intentions, caused
by his failure to properly articulate his wishes to [the judge] and his feelings to the Court.” Id. at
550.
In reviewing the Bolton matter, the Court found that the hearing committee was not
clearly wrong when it was determined that the respondent did not intend to offer a bribe or
otherwise influence the outcome of the case. The Court also commented on the importance of
the hearing committee’s findings in disciplinary matters:
Because much of this case turns on respondent’s subjective intent,
we place great emphasis on the findings of the members of the
hearing committee on this issue. The three members of the hearing
committee, two of whom were attorneys and one of whom was a
lay person drawn from the community, had the opportunity to see
and hear the witnesses, including respondent, who testified in this
matter. Unlike the disciplinary board and this court, the hearing
committee was not disadvantaged by the review of a cold record
and is in a superior position to observe the nuances of demeanor
evidence not revealed in a record.
The hearing committee concluded that respondent was credible
when he testified he had no intent to offer a bribe to [the judge]
or influence the outcome of the case in any way, and that his
actions were negligent rather than intentional. While the evidence
could support a contrary conclusion, we have observed in a civil
context that where the fact finder is presented with two permissible
views of the evidence, the fact finder’s choice between them is
not clearly wrong. Although this court is the trier of fact in bar
disciplinary cases, we are not prepared to disregard the credibility
evaluations made by those committee members who were present
during respondent’s testimony and who act as the eyes and ears
of this court. Therefore, we cannot say the hearing committee was
clearly wrong when it determined, based on its credibility
determinations, that respondent did not intend to offer a bribe or
otherwise improperly influence the outcome of the case.
Id. at 553. (citations omitted).
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The Court then found that while the respondent’s conduct was negligent, and not
intentional, the record supported the conclusion that he entered into ex parte communications
with the judge and the negligent ramifications of his actions created an appearance of
impropriety and had the potential to cause actual harm to the administration of justice. The
Court found that the respondent had violated Rules 8.4(a) and 8.4(d) in this regard. After
considering several mitigating factors, the Court imposed a one year suspension upon the
respondent, with six months of the suspension deferred. The Respondent was also required to
complete the Ethics School program sponsored by the Louisiana State Bar Association. Id. at
553-54.
Here, as in Bolton, great deference should be given to the Committee’s determination
concerning Mr. Beck’s intentions and state of mind when he gave the campaign contribution
advice to Norman Bowley. Unlike the Board, the Committee had the opportunity to observe Mr.
Beck during his testimony, and its findings regarding his intent are adopted by the Board.
Regarding Respondent’s violation of Rule 1.3 and 1.4 in Docket No. 10-DB-090 (the
Pitre succession matter), similar cases suggest that a six month fully deferred suspension is the
appropriate sanction. For example, In re Regan, 04-1365 (La. 10/15/04), 885 So.2d 514, the
respondent was suspended for six months, fully deferred, for neglecting a client’s lawsuit and
allowing it to become abandoned. He was found to have violated Rule 1.3. He was placed on
six months unsupervised probation, during which he was to complete eight additional hours of
CLE credit. Similarly in In re Stanton, 08-1472 (La. 10/3/08), 991 So.2d 458, the Court imposed
a fully deferred six-month suspension with one year supervised probation on Mr. Stanton for a
single violation of Rules 1.3 and 1.4.
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After considering the sanction recommendations of both Committees who handled these
consolidated matters, the ABA Standards, and the applicable case law, the Board recommends a
sanction of one year with all but three months deferred, as recommended by Committee No. 23.
Although Committee No. 23 made that recommendation based on the formal charges of 07-DB033, and was not considering the subsequent charges, the subsequent charges are sanctionable by
a suspension of six months fully deferred, which would not add additional time to the period of
actual suspension.
CONCLUSION
The Board adopts the findings of fact of the hearing committees with the exception
discussed above on page 14 regarding the number of campaign contributions made by Mr.
Bowley to Judge Green. The Board adopts the legal conclusions of the Hearing Committees
except for the conclusions made in Docket No. 09-DB-050 (the Octavia Brown succession
matter). In the Octavia Brown succession matter, the Board finds a violation of Rule 3.4(c), and
declines to find a Rule 1.3 violation. As to the aggravating and mitigating factors, the Board
adopts those found by both Committees but additionally finds the following mitigating factors:
an absence of a prior disciplinary history, good moral character and professional reputation as
supported in the record, and imposition of other penalties and sanctions. The Board adopts one
additional aggravating factor: substantial experience in the practice of law.
As a sanction, the Board recommends a one year suspension, with all but three months
deferred.
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RECOMMENDATION
The Board recommends that Respondent, Kenneth J. Beck, be suspended from the
practice of law for one year, with all but three months deferred. The Board also recommends
that Respondent be assessed with the costs and expenses of this proceeding.
LOUISIANA ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD
Carl A. Butler
John T. Cox, Jr.
George L. Crain, Jr.
Jamie E. Fontenot
Tara L. Mason
Edwin G. Preis, Jr.
R. Lewis Smith, Jr.
R. Steven Tew

BY: ________________________________________
LINDA P. SPAIN
FOR THE ADJUDICATIVE COMMITTEE
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APPENDIX
RULE 1.3. DILIGENCE
A lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing a client.
RULE 1.4. COMMUNICATION
(in pertinent part)
(a) A lawyer shall:
(1) promptly inform the client of any decision or circumstance with respect to which the client's
informed consent, as defined in Rule 1.0(e), is required by these Rules;
(2) reasonably consult with the client about the means by which the client's objectives are to be
accomplished;
(3) keep the client reasonably informed about the status of the matter;
(4) promptly comply with reasonable requests for information; and
(5) consult with the client about any relevant limitation on the lawyer's conduct when the lawyer
knows that the client expects assistance not permitted by the Rules of Professional Conduct or
other law.
(b) The lawyer shall give the client sufficient information to participate intelligently in decisions
concerning the objectives of the representation and the means by which they are to be pursued.
RULE 3.4. FAIRNESS TO OPPOSING PARTY AND COUNSEL
A lawyer shall not:
(a)

unlawfully obstruct another party’s access to evidence or unlawfully alter, destroy
or conceal a document or other material having potential evidentiary value. A
lawyer shall not counsel or assist another person to do any such act;

(b)

falsify evidence, counsel or assist a witness to testify falsely, or offer an
inducement to a witness that is prohibited by law;

(c)

knowingly disobey an obligation under the rules of a tribunal, except for an open
refusal based on an assertion that no valid obligation exists.

RULE 3.5. IMPARTIALITY AND DECORUM OF THE TRIBUNAL
A lawyer shall not:
(a) seek to influence a judge, juror, prospective juror or other official by means prohibited by
law;
(b) communicate ex parte with such a person during the proceeding unless authorized to do so by
law or court order;
(c) communicate with a juror or prospective juror after discharge of the jury if:
(1) the communication is prohibited by law or court order;
(2) the juror has made known to the lawyer a desire not to communicate; or
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(3) the communication involves misrepresentation, coercion, duress or harassment; or
(d) engage in conduct intended to disrupt a tribunal.

RULE 8.4. MISCONDUCT
It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:
(a)

Violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, knowingly assist
or induce another to do so, or do so through the acts of another;

(b)

Commit a criminal act especially one that reflects adversely on the lawyer’s
honesty, trustworthiness or fitness as a lawyer in other respects;

(c)

Engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation;

(d)

Engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice;

(e)

State or imply an ability to influence improperly a judge, judicial officer,
governmental agency or official or to achieve results by means that violate the
Rules of Professional Conduct or other law;

(f)

Knowingly assist a judge or judicial officer in conduct that is a violation of
applicable Rules of Judicial Conduct or other law; or

(g)

Threaten to present criminal or disciplinary charges solely to obtain an advantage
in a civil matter.
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